
No. SU-15-0212

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATION

RANDALL ROSENTHAL, M.D.,
NEWPORT OB-GYN ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
AND NEWPORT HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Appellants,

– v. –

KATHERINE CARRON AND
RYAN CARRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATE
OF KENNETH H. CARRON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Newport County Superior Court
(C.A. NO. NC-2013-0479)

BRIEF OF VIZIENT® PSO, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AND THE RHODE ISLAND MEDICAL SOCIETY AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

GEORGE E. LIEBERMAN
Counsel of Record
GIANFRANCESCO & FRIEDEMANN LLP
214 Broadway
Providence, RI 02903
george@gianfrancescolaw.com
(401) 270-0070

MICHAEL R. CALLAHAN
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661
michael.callahan@kattenlaw.com
(312) 902-5634
Pro Hac Vice pending

ROBERT T. SMITH
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street NW
North Tower – Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
robert.smith1@kattenlaw.com
(202) 625-3616
Pro Hac Vice pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. The Superior Court’s Decision Conflicts with and Undermines the Statutory Duties
and Responsibilities of PSOs Under the Patient Safety Act6

II. The Superior Court’s Decision Undermines Industry Reform Efforts Contemplated
by Congress to Reduce Costs and the Number of Patient Deaths14

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Tibbs v. Bunnell,
448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014)13

Baptist Health Richmond, Inc. v. Clouse,
497 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. 2016)13

Charles v. Southern Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc., No. SC15-2180,
2017 WL 411333 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)13

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 1, 5, 7-8,

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22..... 1, 5-6, 12

42 U.S.C. § 299b-231

42 U.S.C. § 299b-247

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 14-15

Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-41, 119 Stat. 424 (2005).....1

Rhode Island Patient Safety Act of 2008,
Rhode Island General Laws, Ch. 23-17.213

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. § 3.205, 10

42 C.F.R. § 3.1027, 9

42 C.F.R. § 3.20410

42 C.F.R. § 3.20610

42 C.F.R. §§ 3.304-3.552.....8

42 C.F.R. § 425.1014

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Medicare Program; Merit-Based Incentive Payment System (MIPS) and Alternative Payment Model (APM) Incentive Under the Physician*

<i>Fee Schedule, and Criteria for Physician-Focused Payment Models</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 77,008 (Nov. 4, 2016).....	15
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005 – HHS Guidance Regarding Patient Safety Work Product and Providers' External Obligations</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 32,655 (May 24, 2016)	7, 10, 13
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Patient Safety and Quality Improvement – Final Rule</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008).....	4
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
AHRQ, <i>Patient Safety Organizations: A Compliance Self-Assessment Guide</i> (Sept. 2009), available at https://www.pso.ahrq.gov/sites/default/files/wysiwyg/saguide.pdf	8
AHRQ, <i>Patient Safety Organization (PSO) Program, Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://www.pso.ahrq.gov/faq (last visited February 22, 2017)	8-9
Child Health Patient Safety Organization, <i>Patient Safety Action Alerts</i> , http://www.childrenshospitals.org/Quality-and-Performance/Patient-Safety/Patient-Safety-Action-Alerts (last visited Feb. 22, 2017).....	11
Child Health Patient Safety Organization, <i>2017 Quality and Safety in Children's Health Conference</i> , https://www.childrenshospitals.org/Events/2017/03/19/2017-Quality-and-Safety-in-Childrens-Health-Conference/Sessions/Saving-One-Child-A-Vision-to-Eliminate-All-Repeat-Harm/23C44B66CC2E40E9B1A12E229D9053AA (last visited Feb. 22, 2017)	11
Clarity PSO, <i>Clarity PSO Learning Series</i> , http://www.claritygrp.com/clarity-patient-safety-organization/learning-library/pso-learning-series (last visited Feb. 22, 2017).....	11-12
Press Release, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Better, Smarter, Healthier: In historic announcement, HHS sets clear goals and timeline for shifting Medicare reimbursements from volume to value</i> (Jan. 26, 2015), available at https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2015/01/26/	15
ECRI Institute, <i>Key Learnings from ECRI Institute PSO</i> , https://www.ecri.org/resource-center/Pages/Key-Learnings-from-ECRI-Institute-Patient-Safety-Organization.aspx (last visited Feb. 22, 2017)	11
<i>See</i> Press Release, ECRI Institute PSO, <i>Partnership for Health IT Patient Safety Issues Recommendations for the Safe Use of Health IT for Patient Identification</i> (Feb. 20, 2017), available at https://www.ecri.org/press/Pages/HITPS-Issues-Recommendations-for-Patient-Identification.aspx	11
Julia James, <i>Health Policy Brief: Pay-for-Performance</i> , Health Affairs (Oct. 11, 2012), available at http://healthaffairs.org/healthpolicybriefs/brief_pdfs/healthpolicybrief_78.pdf	14

Vizient® PSO, Aggregate Analyses and Leading Safety Practices (Dec. 2016),
available at <http://www.advansiv.net/clients/vizient/docs/2016-PSO-Summary-Analyses.pdf>.....11
